Enter to Win the "Community Super Hero" Fall contest! Contest Rules & Regulations – Contest Closes Sunday, October 6, 2019 at 5pm

QUALIFIED ENTRANT. Contest is open to all residents of British Columbia. Employees of BentallGreenOak (Canada) LP, OPTrust Retail Inc., employees of all Village Green Shopping Centre retailers, employees of contest sponsors, as well as family and household members of same who reside at the same address are not eligible to participate.

HOW TO ENTER. No Purchase Required. Entrants may enter the contest a <u>maximum</u> <u>of twice</u> by completing one digital ballot at Village Green Shopping Centre's "Super Hero" contest kiosk located at Village Green Shopping Centre and/or one contest entry available online at <u>www.villagegreencentre.com</u>. The contest opens on Tuesday, September 10, 2019 at 9:30am and closes on Sunday, October 6, 2019 at 5:00pm, or on any other day that the Contest Producers select.

Entrant and Entry must meet all Contest Conditions as outlined herein. Entry and/or Entrant not meeting Contest Conditions will be disqualified and prize will be forfeited. Facsimiles, copies or entries received by mail will be disqualified.

CONTEST PERIOD. The Contest Period runs from 9:30am on Tuesday, September 10, 2019 until the contest closes at 5:00pm on Sunday, October 6, 2019 or on such other date and time as posted by the Contest Producers.

GRAND PRIZE. The grand prize will consist of the following:

- \$2,500 in Village Green Shopping Centre gift cards.
- A \$2,500 donation to be made on the winner's behalf to the winner's choice of one of the following qualified registered charities*.

* Approved charities include:

- Vernon Jubilee Hospital Foundation
- Archway Society for Domestic Peace
- Vernon Upper Room Mission Society
- Food Action Society of the North Okanagan
- North Okanagan Youth and Family Services Society
- North Okanagan Hospice Society
- United Way Southern Interior BC
- Allan Brooks Nature Centre Society
- Canadian Mental Health Association Vernon and District Branch
- Turning Points Collaborative Society
- Vernon & District Animal Care Society
- NexusBC Community Resource Centre Society

Contest winner is responsible for collection of their prize and will be required to present valid photo identification and complete a Winner's Authorization form before prize is released. Failure to do so will result in disqualification of the winner, and prize will become the property of the Contest Producers. *Donation component will be made by Village Green Shopping Centre on behalf of the winner to the charity of the winner's choosing. Charity must be listed on the approved list outlined in the official contest rules.

OTHER CONDITIONS. All non-winning, disqualified and winning entries will become the property of the Contest Producers. Contest Producers reserve the right to substitute any prize or portion thereof with one of equal or greater value. Prizes must be accepted as awarded. In making the prize available to a Winning Entrant, the Contest Producers make no representations or warranties whatsoever, either expressed or implied, oral or written, in respect to any prize.

By entering, all contestants release and agree to hold harmless, OPTrust Retail Inc., and BentallGreenOak (Canada) LP, any company affiliated with BentallGreenOak, any retailer or agency operating in Village Green Shopping Centre, any of their respective directors, officers, employees and agents of all such parties and any prize suppliers (collectively, the "RELEASED PARTIES") from and against any and all liability for any injuries, damages to persons (including death), damages to personal property or any other loss whatsoever (collectively "LOSSES") caused directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, by the contestant's participation in the contest, including but not limited to Losses arising from: (a) the contestant's acceptance, use or misuse of any prize awarded in the contest; (b) any act or omission made by any Released Party, third party (including any other Contestant) or the contestant himself / herself; (c) any latent or apparent defect or condition in any equipment used in the contest; (d) any previous medical condition of the contestant; (e) the administration of any first-aid, medical or emergency treatment or other services rendered to the contestant; and/or (f) the consumption of food or drink by the contestant.

Contest Producers are not responsible for lost, misplaced, misdirected, illegible or damaged entries, or entries submitted after the contest deadline. Contest Producers may at their sole discretion alter, amend, suspend, or cancel this contest or amend the Contest Conditions at any time. Decisions of Contest Producers are final. Contest Producer has the right to publish the name, location and recent photograph of a winner without remuneration. All Entrants must meet and comply with all Contest Conditions. Failure to do so will result in immediate disqualification and prize forfeit.